Regular Session
March 27, 2017

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, March 27,
2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois
Monday, Ron Riley and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting
aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to approve the minutes from March 20,
2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

DCAT FAMILY ASSISTANCE CONTRACT AMENDMENT & RENEWAL: Amendment:
Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to amend DCAT5-17-018 Family Assistance
Contract by $15,000.00. All voting aye, motion carried. Renewal: Motion by Riley and
seconded by Monday to renew DCAT5-17-018 Family Assistance Contract for $35,000.00. All
voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report. Disc Mower Bids: Three bids were received for Kuhn Disc
Mowers from the following: Titan, Reasoner’s and AgriVision. Motion by Monday and
seconded by Riley to purchase two Kuhn Disc Mowers from Titan in the amount of
$24,500.00 net cost of $16,500.00 (with trade-in of two old mowers for $8,000.00). All voting
aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to pay claims 130019-130154. All voting

aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND. MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES 182.73
A-1 WINDOW 125.00 OFFICE MACHINES 101.47
ACCESS 869.37 O'HALLORAN 1,265.50
ALLIANT 395.75 RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES 10.20
ARAMARK 17.70 SCHILDBERG 26,367.81
BM SALES 204.00 SERVICE TECHS 50.56
BROWN 20.00 SNAP-ON 318.93
BYERS LOCK SHOP 11.45 SICOG 2,878.68
CARPENTER UNIFORM 40.51 SIRWA 38.00
CENTEC 234.94 TRANSIT WORKS 350.00
CENTURY LINK 17.39 WINDSTREAM 66.68
CHEERS 60.00 ZIEGLER 2,425.08
COST ADVISORY SERVICES 3,825.00 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND. TTL.: 54,595.83
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 85.08

DISTRICT IV SECRETARY 10.00 3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FND.

GARRETT 20.00 BOYD APPLIANCE 469.00
GOV. FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC 190.00 STALKER CHEVROLET 170.86
GREATAMERICA 129.34 3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FND. TTL.: 639.86
GRMC 16.80

HANSEN 216.00 4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FND.

HEARTLAND TIRE 51.29 ALLIANT 430.00
HENRICHS 40.00 DUCKWORTH 96.33
HYSELL 45.18 ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING 231.20
HY-VEE 2,239.37 ISAC 200.00
IACCVSO 60.00 MEDIACOM 142.17
ILEA 270.00 UNION CO. TREASURER 21.00
ISAC 150.00 VISA/ISSB 54.18
JIM'S SANITATION 80.00 4000 EMRGNCY MANAGMENT FND. TTL.: 1,174.88
KIBURZ 20.00

KOCH BROTHERS 193.36 4003 EMPOWERMENT

LEAF 131.07 CLARKE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH 77.96
MAIL SERVICES 469.66 CREATIVE BEGINNINGS 300.00
MCGUIRE 20.00 DISCOVERY KIDS 922.00
MEDIACOM 917.67 EAST UNION SCHOOLS 5,280.00
MEYER LABORATORY 114.92 JAMES 200.00
MIXDORF 20.00 LOPEZ 800.00
PRFRMNCE CONCRETE POLISHING  12,750.00 RINGGOLD CO. CHILD CARE 825.00
PITNEY BOWES 147.00 RINGGOLD CO. PUBLIC HEALTH 2,720.05
PJGREUFE & ASSOC 1,500.00 SICKELS 3,750.00



POWERS FUNERAL
SHRED-IT

STOREY KENWORTHY
THATCHER

TRIPP

TRUE VALUE

UNION CO. ENGINEER
UNION CO. LEC FND.
VEATCH

WALKER

WALTERSDORF

WHITE

WINDSTREAM

XEROX BUSINESS SERVICES
0001 GENERAL BASIC FND. TTL.:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS

CENTRAL IA. DETENTION

CITY OF CRESTON

ISACA TREASURER

MAYNES LAW

SHEAKLEY

THOMSON REUTERS- WEST
UNION CO. SHERIFF

0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL.:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ALLIANT

CLARKE CO ENVIRONMENTAL SRVS
HUSBAND

MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL
MEDIACOM

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL.:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND.
AGRILAND

ALLIANT

ARAMARK

BAUER BUILT TIRE

CENTRAL SALT

CINTAS FIRST AID

CITY OF LORIMOR
CONTINENTAL RESEARCH
CRESTON FARM & HOME
G&K SERVICES

GIZA CONTRACTING
HEARTLAND TIRE

IA. TOOL & MANUFACTURING
JIM'S SANITATION
MEDIACOM

MID COUNTRY MACHINERY

1,000.00
76.11
171.81
243.00
40.00
19.12
1,722.82
3,074.39
20.00
327.00
40.00
40.50
48.93
142.50
32,674.03

1,025.94
13,278.00
9,264.79
300.00
134.81
133.80
792.00
164.76
25,094.10

33.77
35.00
115.40
620.00
73.13
22,849.25
23,726.55

12,520.04
441.97
187.80
407.02

1,581.07
126.01
28.00
346.96
41.28
38.80
105.93
40.00
290.65
85.00
299.66
4,000.00

SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY

SWCC

TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION
TAYLOR CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL
UNION CO. AUDITOR

WALKER

4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL.:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
A-1 WINDOW

ARAMARK

BM SALES

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
EXCEL MECHANICAL

JIM'S SANITATION
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS
MEDIACOM

VERIZON

WINDSTREAM

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER TTL.:

4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
BANKERS LEASING

MEDIACOM

OFFICE MACHINES

PUDENZ

THE SCHNEIDER CORP

4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL.:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
ADAIR CO. SHERIFF
CROSSROADS

DAY

INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH

IA. FOCUS

IA. MEDIATION SERVICE
MAILANDER LAW

MAYNES LAW

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE
RAY

SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY

UNION CO. SHERIFF

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL.:

8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOC
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TTL.:

GRAND TTL.:

21.00
9,729.65
3,289.87

513.68
1,172.00
1,000.00

800.00

31,401.21

21.00
29.20
395.50
430.00
507.11
110.00
178.00
135.90
440.13
819.72
3,066.56

115.15
117.60
149.00
225.09
2,490.00
3,096.84

1,619.38
306.71
517.69
915.00

15.00
696.30
102.00

99.81

70.20

6,720.00

509.76

49.40
2,950.61
1,153.32
15,725.18

868.00
78,635.03
79,503.03

270,698.07

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:20 PM.

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

BY:

DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



