The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, March 27, 2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois Monday, Ron Riley and Dennis Brown.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to approve the minutes from March 20, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke in open forum.

DCAT FAMILY ASSISTANCE CONTRACT AMENDMENT & RENEWAL: Amendment: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to amend DCAT5-17-018 Family Assistance Contract by \$15,000.00. All voting aye, motion carried. Renewal: Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to renew DCAT5-17-018 Family Assistance Contract for \$35,000.00. All voting aye, motion carried.

**ENGINEER:** Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. **Disc Mower Bids:** Three bids were received for Kuhn Disc Mowers from the following: Titan, Reasoner's and AgriVision. Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to purchase two Kuhn Disc Mowers from Titan in the amount of \$24,500.00 net cost of \$16,500.00 (with trade-in of two old mowers for \$8,000.00). All voting aye, motion carried.

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to pay claims 130019-130154. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND.		MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	182.73
A-1 WINDOW	125.00	OFFICE MACHINES	101.47
ACCESS	869.37	O'HALLORAN	1,265.50
ALLIANT	395.75	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	10.20
ARAMARK	17.70	SCHILDBERG	26,367.81
BM SALES	204.00	SERVICE TECHS	50.56
BROWN	20.00	SNAP-ON	318.93
BYERS LOCK SHOP	11.45	SICOG	2,878.68
CARPENTER UNIFORM	40.51	SIRWA	38.00
CENTEC	234.94	TRANSIT WORKS	350.00
CENTURY LINK	17.39	WINDSTREAM	66.68
CHEERS	60.00	ZIEGLER	2,425.08
COST ADVISORY SERVICES	3,825.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND. TTL.:	54,595.83
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	85.08		
DISTRICT IV SECRETARY	10.00	3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FND.	
GARRETT	20.00	BOYD APPLIANCE	469.00
GOV. FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC	190.00	STALKER CHEVROLET	170.86
GREATAMERICA	129.34	3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FND. TTL.:	639.86
GRMC	16.80		
HANSEN	216.00	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FND.	
HEARTLAND TIRE	51.29	ALLIANT	430.00
HENRICHS	40.00	DUCKWORTH	96.33
HYSELL	45.18	ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	231.20
HY-VEE	2,239.37	ISAC	200.00
IACCVSO	60.00	MEDIACOM	142.17
ILEA	270.00	UNION CO. TREASURER	21.00
ISAC	150.00	VISA/ISSB	54.18
JIM'S SANITATION	80.00	4000 EMRGNCY MANAGMENT FND. TTL.:	1,174.88
KIBURZ	20.00		
KOCH BROTHERS	193.36	4003 EMPOWERMENT	
LEAF	131.07	CLARKE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	77.96
MAIL SERVICES	469.66	CREATIVE BEGINNINGS	300.00
MCGUIRE	20.00	DISCOVERY KIDS	922.00
MEDIACOM	917.67	EAST UNION SCHOOLS	5,280.00
MEYER LABORATORY	114.92	JAMES	200.00
MIXDORF	20.00	LOPEZ	800.00
PRFRMNCE CONCRETE POLISHING	12,750.00	RINGGOLD CO. CHILD CARE	825.00
PITNEY BOWES	147.00	RINGGOLD CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	2,720.05
PJGREUFE & ASSOC	1,500.00	SICKELS	3,750.00

POWERS FUNERAL	1,000.00	SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY	21.00
SHRED-IT	76.11	SWCC	9,729.65
STOREY KENWORTHY	171.81	TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION	3,289.87
THATCHER	243.00	TAYLOR CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	513.68
TRIPP	40.00	TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL	1,172.00
TRUE VALUE	19.12	UNION CO. AUDITOR	1,000.00
UNION CO. ENGINEER	1,722.82	WALKER	800.00
UNION CO. LEC FND.	3,074.39	4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL.:	31,401.21
VEATCH	20.00	4003 EIM OWERIMERT TIE.	31,401.21
WALKER	327.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
			24.00
WALTERSDORF	40.00	A-1 WINDOW	21.00
WHITE	40.50	ARAMARK	29.20
WINDSTREAM	48.93	BM SALES	395.50
XEROX BUSINESS SERVICES	142.50	ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	430.00
0001 GENERAL BASIC FND. TTL.:	32,674.03	EXCEL MECHANICAL	507.11
		JIM'S SANITATION	110.00
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		MAINSTAY SYSTEMS	178.00
ACCESS	1,025.94	MEDIACOM	135.90
CENTRAL IA. DETENTION	13,278.00	VERIZON	440.13
CITY OF CRESTON	9,264.79	WINDSTREAM	819.72
ISACA TREASURER	300.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER TTL.:	3,066.56
MAYNES LAW	134.81		-,
SHEAKLEY	133.80	4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	792.00	BANKERS LEASING	115.15
UNION CO. SHERIFF	164.76	MEDIACOM	117.60
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL.:	<b>25,094.10</b>	OFFICE MACHINES	149.00
0002 GEN SOFFLEMENTAL TIL	25,054.10	PUDENZ	225.09
0044 BUDAL SERVICES BASIC			
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC	00.77	THE SCHNEIDER CORP	2,490.00
ALLIANT	33.77	4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL.:	3,096.84
CLARKE CO ENVIRONMENTAL SRVS	35.00		
HUSBAND	115.40	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL	620.00	ADAIR CO. SHERIFF	1,619.38
MEDIACOM	73.13	CROSSROADS	306.71
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	22,849.25	DAY	517.69
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL.:	23,726.55	INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	915.00
		IA. FOCUS	15.00
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND.		IA. MEDIATION SERVICE	696.30
AGRILAND	12,520.04	MAILANDER LAW	102.00
ALLIANT	441.97	MAYNES LAW	99.81
ARAMARK	187.80	NISHNA PRODUCTIONS	70.20
BAUER BUILT TIRE	407.02	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	6,720.00
CENTRAL SALT	1,581.07	PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE	509.76
CINTAS FIRST AID	126.01	RAY	49.40
CITY OF LORIMOR	28.00	SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY	2,950.61
CONTINENTAL RESEARCH	346.96	UNION CO. SHERIFF	1,153.32
CRESTON FARM & HOME	41.28	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL.:	15,725.18
G&K SERVICES	38.80	TIOU GOOTHERIN HILLO ILLOION TIL.	10,7 20.10
		9500 CO. HEALTH INCHDANCE	
GIZA CONTRACTING	105.93	8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE	000.00
HEARTLAND TIRE	40.00	BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOC	868.00
IA. TOOL & MANUFACTURING	290.65	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	78,635.03
JIM'S SANITATION	85.00	8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TTL.:	79,503.03
MEDIACOM	299.66		
MID COUNTRY MACHINERY	4,000.00	GRAND TTL.:	270,698.07

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:20 PM.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS